

NO. 81590-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ALEX SALAS

Petitioner,

v.

HI-TECH ERECTORS, a Washington Corporation

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON AND**  
**WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869  
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196  
ACLU of Washington Foundation  
705 Second Avenue, 3rd Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104-1799  
(206) 624-2184

Jeffrey L. Needle WSBA #6346  
Washington Employment Lawyers  
Association  
119 First Ave. S., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 447-1560

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V.	ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	Evidence of immigration status, absent any evidence that a party’s deportation is imminent, should be excluded under ER 403 because its extremely low probative value is far outweighed by its highly prejudicial nature.....	6
B.	Important policies justify the exclusion of undocumented status alone from discovery in personal injury cases involving future wage loss claims.....	15
C.	In the rare case where immigration status evidence is admissible at all, trial courts should utilize protective orders in discovery, post-trial remittitur motions for reduction of damages and, as a last resort, bifurcation to confine the evidence to its limited purpose in connection with damages not liability.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## Table of Authorities

### Washington State Cases

<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965).....	23
<i>Carson v. Fine, M.D.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 223, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	9
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2009 WL 2960972, *3 (2009)), .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kirk v. Washington State University</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 462-63, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Myers v. Boeing Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 140, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990).....	23
<i>Salas v. Hi Tech Erectors</i> , 143 Wn.App. 373, 383, 177 P.3d 769 (2008), <i>review granted</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1030, 197 P.3d 1184 (2008).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Olivetti North America, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 804, 814, 934 P.2d 1231 (1997).....	9

### Other Jurisdictions

<i>Clemente v. State</i> , 40 Cal.3d 202, 707 P.2d 818 (1986).....	15
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 462, 465 n.2 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Franklin</i> , 137 Wis.2d 109, 140, n.12, 403 N.W.2d 747, 760 (1987).....	13, 17
<i>Hernandez v. M/V Rajaan</i> , 848 F.2d 498, 500 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Hocza v. City of New York</i> , 2009 WL 124701 at *3 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11, 12, 15

<i>In re Reyes</i> , 814 F.2d 168, 170 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Klapa v. O &amp; Y Liberty Plaza Co.</i> , 168 Misc.2d 911, 645 N.Y.S.2d 281, 282 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Maldonado v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 789 So.2d 464, 467, 470 (Fla. App. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Nicholas v. Wyndham Inter., Ltd.</i> , 373 F.3d 537, 543 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057, 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Topo v. Dhir</i> , 210 F.R.D. 76, 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	20
<i>Tyson v. Guzman</i> , 116 S.W.3d 233, 244 (Tex. App. 2003).....	18

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules**

8 U.S.C. §101 .....	13
8 U.S.C. §1158.....	13
8 U.S.C. §1229.....	13
8 U.S.C. §1252.....	13
8 U.S.C. §1255.....	13
CR 26 .....	23
CR 42 .....	23
Evidence Rule 403 .....	passim
